these contracts are fair valued by comparing the contracted rate to the current market rate for a contract with the same remaining period to
maturity. Any changes in fair values are taken to the income statement immediately. the fair value of these contracts at reporting date was
uS$1.0 million (2008: uS$1.0 million).

Hedge of net investment in foreign entity
Included in bank loans at 30 June 2009 is a borrowing of uS$71.2 million (2008: uS$79.8 million) denominated in euros. this loan has been
designated as a hedge of the net investment in Brambles’ european subsidiaries and is being used to partially hedge Brambles’ exposure to
foreign exchange risks on these investments. For 2009 and 2008, there was no ineffectiveness to be recorded from such partial hedges of net
investments in foreign entities.

BramBles limited AnnuAl RepoRt 2009110

nOtEs tO and FOrming part OF thE
FinanCiaL statEmEnts – CONTINUED

for tHe year ended 30 June 2009 ▶

note 30. finanCial risK manaGement – ContInueD

b) market risk – continued

sensitivity analysis
the following table sets out the sensitivity of Brambles' financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk (transaction
exposures only):

foreiGn exCHanGe risK

Consolidated 2009 2008

lower
rates

HiGHer
rates

lower
rates

HiGHer
rates

exchange rate movement   -10% +10% -10% +10%

us$m us$m us$m us$m

Impact on profit after tax   3.2 (3.2) 1.6 (1.3)

Impact on equity   (5.0) 5.0 (5.6) 5.6

Based on the financial instruments held at 30 June 2009, if exchange rates were to weaken/strengthen by 10% with all other variables held
constant, profit after tax for the year would have been uS$3.2 million higher/lower (2008: uS$1.6 million higher or uS$1.3 million lower).
the impact on equity would have been uS$5.0 million lower/higher (2008: uS$5.6 million lower/higher) as a result of the incremental movement
through the foreign currency translation reserve relating to the effective portion of a net investment hedge.

parent entity
the sensitivity of the parent entity's financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk (transaction exposures only) on profit after